
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 16 MAY 2017
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 March 2017 3 - 6

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/00604/HHFUL - 63 Peake Close Woodston Peterborough 
PE2 9JE

7 - 12

5.2 16/02328/ADV - 85 Mayors Walk West Town Peterborough PE3 
6EY.

13 - 22

5.3 17/00405/HHFUL - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU 23 - 34

5.4 17/00406/LBC - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU 35 - 42

5.5 17/00629/HHFUL - 11 Pembroke Grove Glinton Peterborough 
PE6 7LG.

43 - 48

5.6 17/00338/HHFUL - 11 Broadway Gardens Peterborough PE1 
4DU

49 - 56

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facili
[...]
cat=13385&path=13385


AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 14 MARCH 2017

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Clark, Martin and Ash

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Chris Gordon, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Bond.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 January 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/00003//HHFUL – 2 Cowper Road, New England, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for the construction of a detached 
outbuilding to the rear.  

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report.

Gordon Smith, agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members.  In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

 This outbuilding covers a third of the garden and not half as reported.
 The report overstates the harm, the outbuilding looks good and neither 

obtrusive or dominant.
 Representation had been received from the neighbours living at Number 4 in 

support of the application.
 The applicant has a fall-back position should the committee enforce 

destruction of the building and that would be to remove the roof.

3



 The applicant had taken a risk building the outbuilding before acquiring 
permission but the Agent understood why he had taken this 
[...]
presented
 The building height was not onerous or overlooking the neighbourhood, 
 The building was well presented
 Conditions added to remove permitted development rights and the installation 

of windows to the side of the property.

5.2 17/00228/HHFUL – 61 Taverners Road, Millfield, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for external installation to the front 
elevation.

The Development Manager provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report.

The Committee asked no questions of the officer.

4



The Committee were in agreement that the only reason the application had come to 
Committee was because the applicant was a Peterborough Councillor otherwise this 
would have been straightforward and therefore the Committee had no reservations in 
supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The proposals will not unacceptably harm the character of the area.  In 
accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) 2011 
and policies PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies (DPD) 2012.

5.3.  17/00229/HHFUL – 59 Taverners Road, Millfield, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for external installation to the front 
elevation.

The Development Manager provided an overview of the application and highlighted a 
number of key issues within the report.

The Committee asked no questions of the officer.

The Committee were in agreement that the only reason the application had come to 
Committee was because the applicant was a Peterborough Councillor otherwise this 
would have been straightforward and therefore the Committee had no reservations in 
supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The proposals will not unacceptably harm the character of the area.  In 
accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) 2011 
and policies PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies (DPD) 2012.

5



7.  Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Performance December 2016 to 
February 2017

The Development Manager presented a report to the Committee, which outlined the 
Planning Service’s planning compliance performance and identified if there were any 
lessons to be learnt from the actions taken.

The Committee discussed the report and commended the team on their performance

RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the past performance and outcomes.

Reasons for the decision:

To help inform future decisions of the Planning and Environmental Protection 
Committee and potentially reduce costs.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2:20pm

6



7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



1

Item No. 5.1

Planning and EP Committee 16 May 2017

Application Ref: 17/00604/HHFUL 

Proposal: Two storey side extension - resubmission

Site: 63 Peake Close, Woodston, Peterborough, PE2 9JE
Applicant: Mr Quinton Roach

Agent: n/a
Referred by: Cllr Seluca
Reason: The extension would not adversely impact upon the amenities of the 

occupiers of the neighbouring residential properties

Site visit: 28.04.2017

Case officer: Mr M Roberts
Telephone No. 01733 454410
E-Mail: mike.roberts@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation:   Refusal

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

The site and surrounding area 
 
The property comprises of a detached 2 bedroom dwelling within a spacious curtilage. It is set 
forward in the plot with its front elevation in alignment with the other dwellings within Peake Close. 
Its rear garden has a depth of 19m. The east facing side elevation of the dwelling is between 5.5m 
to 6m from the boundary that is shares with the dwellings at nos.1 and 2 Prospero Close. Nos.1 
and 2 Prospero Close have garden depths of 7.5m and 8.1m respectively. The boundary 
separating the properties is a 1.8m high fence. 

The area between the side elevation of the dwelling and the east flank boundary of the property of 
the application property used to be heavily overgrown with unmaintained bushes and trees. These 
have been removed and the east facing elevation of no.63 Peake is in clear view of the residents 
of those two dwellings.
 
The proposal
 
The application is a revised proposal for the erection of a two storey side extension to the dwelling. 
This follows a delegated refusal of planning permission for a two storey side extension earlier in 
the year. The proposal is for a kitchen and a bedroom above.
 
The extension is to have a pitched roof, a ridge height, a gable end and a depth that would match 
those of the existing dwelling. The only change in the measurements of the revised extension 
compared to that of the refused extension is that the proposed width of the extension is to be 4m, 
reduced from 4.5m. 
 

9



2

This means that the south-west corner of the extension would be 1.5m from the shared rear 
boundary of no.2 Prospero Close and the south-east corner of the extension would be 2m from the 
shared rear boundary with no.1 Prospero Close as opposed to the original propos
[...]
, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:
- The proposal would not unacceptably harm the appearance of the application site or the 
surrounding area, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
- The surrounding highways would retain their current levels of safety, in accordance with Policy 
PP12 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

19



6

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Consent to Display Advertisements is

C 1 1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or 
any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or 
aerodrome (civil or military);
(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air, or;
(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or 
for measuring speed of any vehicle.

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall 
be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 
advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site 
shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity.

Reason: In accordance with Schedule 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007, or as subsequently amended.

 
C 2 The ad
[...]

Site visit: 04.04.2017

Case officer: Mr D Jolley
Telephone No. 01733 453414
E-Mail: david.jolley@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions and authority being delegated to 
Officers to review the bat survey, agree appropriate mitigation measures 
including any additional conditions and any necessary design changes 
along with any associated changes to the wording of the conditions set 
out at the end of this report.

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings
The application site is a grade I listed Tower House, located within the Longthorpe Conservation 
Area, originally built as a stone and Collyweston slate north-south hall circa 1263.  The building 
was heavily rebuilt in the early 19th century but a significant amount of the medieval house 
remains.  The present building consists of a former open hall on the west (altered but with its 
original 14th century roof) with a two storeyed cross wing to the east on a north south axis which 
dates from the late 13th century.  

The three-storey Tower was added between about 1290 and 1300 to the north east corner of the 
cross wing house.  The Tower is corbelled over a blocked window showing the cross-wing building 
to be earlier than the Tower.  A forth element was added to the south of the Tower in the second 
quarter of the 19th century when the house was overhauled.

Proposal
Planning permission is sought for a new 3 light dormer to the garage and the conversion of the loft 
of the early 19th century element to the south of the tower, to provide accommodation by raising the 
ceiling and inserting a new internal staircase. The roof would be reconstructed, insulated and the 
existing Collyweston roof slate re-laid. Three roof lights are proposed to the west facing roof.

This application for full planning permission is accompanied by a listed building application 
17/00406/LBC.

25



2

2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision
[...]
:-

-The proposal would protect and preserve the setting of this grade 1 listed building subject to the 
imposition of conditions. The proposal therefore complies with section 66 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, policy CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policy PP17 of the adopted 
Planning Policy Framework.
- Subject to conditions, the works will preserve the character and appearance of the Longthorpe 
Conservation Area in accordance with Section 72(1), of the Town and Country Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended), Section 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, policy CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policy PP17 of the adopted 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
- Bats have been identified on the site. However it is considered that subject to further surveys and 
agreement of appropriate mitigation measures that the impact can be acceptably mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS21 of the adopted Core Strategy and policy PP16 of the adopted 
Planning Polices DPD.
- The proposal would not have any adverse impact upon existing trees in accordance with policy 
PP16 of the adopted Planning Policies DPD.
- The proposal would not have any adverse impact upon neighbour amenity and therefore accords 
with policy PP3 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions and authority being delegate to Officers to review the further 
bats surveys, agree appropriate mitigation measures including adding any additional conditions 
and/or any design changes to the scheme with any appropriate changes to the conditions set out 
below as maybe appropriate. 

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In ac
[...]
lt as a stone and Collyweston slate north-south hall circa 1263.  The building 
was heavily rebuilt in the early 19th century but a significant amount of the medieval house 
remains.  The present building consists of a former open hall on the west (altered but with its 
original 14th century roof) with a two storeyed cross wing to the east on a north south axis which 
dates from the late 13th century.  

The three-storey Tower was added between about 1290 and 1300 to the north east corner of the 
cross wing house.  The Tower is corbelled over a blocked window showing the cross-wing building 
to be earlier than the Tower.  A forth element was added to the south of the Tower in the second 
quarter of the 19th century when the house was overhauled.

Proposal
Listed building consent is sought for the conversion of the loft of the early 19th century element to 
the south of the Tower to provide accommodation by raising the ceiling and inserting a new internal 
staircase. The roof would be reconstructed, insulated and the existing Collyweston roof slate re-
laid. Three roof lights are proposed to the west facing roof. 

The plans also include a new 3 light dormer to the garage. However, this does not require listed 
building consent. This element of the scheme is not, therefore, considered further under this 
application. 

This application is accompanied by a full planning application 17/00405/HHFUL.

37



2

2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
17/00405/HHFUL Proposed new dormer to garage, repairs to 

collyweston roof and loft conversion 
including 3no roof lights all to Tower House

Pending 
Considerati
on 

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Section 66 - General duty as respects listed buildings in exercise of planning functions 
The Local Planning Authority has a statutory du
[...]
icies of 
the development plan and specifically:
 
o The conversion of part of the existing garage and the rear extension to the dwelling would not 
adversely impact upon the character and appearance of the conservation area in accordance with 
policy PP17 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD
o The part conversion of the garage to a habitable room and the rear extension would not impact 
upon the amenities of the occupiers of the two adjoining dwellings in accordance with policy PP3 of 
the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.

7 Recommendation

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:-

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

 
C 2 No development shall take place until details of the brick type for the external walls of the 

extension and for the conversion of the garage have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details submitted for approval shall include the 
name of the manufacturer, the product type, colour (using BS4800) and reference number. 
The development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: For the Local Planning Authority to ensure a satisfactory external appearance, in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy 
PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 

C 3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re 
enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows shall be inserted into the 
south facing flank elevation of the utility room hereby approved.

Reason: In order to protect the amenity of the adjoining occupiers, in accordance with 
Policy CS16 of the adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD and policy PP3 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.

54



5

 

C 4 The development hereby approved shall be implemented wholly in accordance with the 
following details:

- drawing dated 18 February 2017 - site location plan
- drawing no.001 (3 of 3) - block plan
- drawing no.002B – Floor layout and elevations

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.
 

55



This page is intentionally left blank

56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 March 2017
	5.1 17/00604/HHFUL - 63 Peake Close Woodston Peterborough PE2 9JE
	1700604HHFUL63Peakeclose Final Report

	5.2 16/02328/ADV - 85 Mayors Walk West Town Peterborough PE3 6EY.
	16 02328 ADV 85 MAYORS WALK Final report

	5.3 17/00405/HHFUL - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU
	17.00405.HHFUL Final report 333 Thorpe Road (4)

	5.4 17/00406/LBC - 333 Thorpe Road Peterborough PE3 6LU
	17.00406.LBC Final Report 333 Thorpe Road

	5.5 17/00629/HHFUL - 11 Pembroke Grove Glinton Peterborough PE6 7LG.
	11 Pembroke Grove 17 00629 HHFUL Final report

	5.6 17/00338/HHFUL - 11 Broadway Gardens Peterborough PE1 4DU
	1700338HHFUL11Broadway- Final Report (2)




Minutes of the meeting


AB
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee held at the 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
on 16 May 2017

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Ash and Sylvester.

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer
Simon Ireland, PCC Highways
Chris Gordon, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Martin.

2. Declarations of Interest

None were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

Councillor Serluca advised that, with reference to item 5.1, upon legal advice, she 
would be withdrawing from the Committee for that item and making representation as 
a Ward Councillor.

4.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 March 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/00604/HHFUL – 63 Peake Close, Woodston, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with a revised application seeking the erection of a 
two storey extension to the dwelling. The extension was to have a pitched roof, a 
ridge height, a gable and a depth that would match those of the existing dwelling.
 
The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report. In addition the 
Committee were informed that the planning department had accepted Councillor 
Serluca’s assertions that the area between the side elevation of the dwelling and the 
east flank boundary was, in fact, situated to the South East. Furthermore planning 
officers agreed that the shared rear boundary with No.2 Prospero Road was 2m and 
not 1.5m and that the shared rear boundary with No.1 Prospero Road was 1.84m and 
not 2m.

Councillor Serluca addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 The applicants wanted to create a family home for themselves and upgrade 
the property from its current derelict state.



 Committee needed to look at the application subjectively. This would improve 
the public realm and address vulnerability to crime.

 This application would make a positive contribution to the built and natural 
environment and not have a detrimental impact on the character of the area.

 Both neighbours at No1 and No2 Prospero Road were supportive of the 
application and welcomed the upgrading of the property.

 This would not have a negative impact on neighbour’s amenities.

The Committee discussed the application and commented that it was rare for the 
Committee to go against officer recommendations, however it was felt that this 
application would enhance the local area. In addition the Committee noted that the 
neighbours had both written letters of support for the extension. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, contrary to officer recommendation.  The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED 

Reasons for the decision:

 The application would not result in an adversely overbearing impact upon the 
amenities of the occupiers of no.1 and no.2 Prospero Close.

5.2.  16/02328/ADV – 85 Mayors Walk, West Town, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application seeking advertisement consent for 
two externally illuminated advertisements. The first sign was to be 2.5m high from the 
ground and measuring 3.6m in width. The second sign was to be 2.5m high from the 
ground and measuring 3.2m in width. 

The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report.

In response to questions from the Committee the Principal Development 
Management Officer confirmed that this application was solely for the consent to erect 
advertisements. The applicants for each shop would still need to get planning 
permission approved for their individual units.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 The proposal would not unacceptably harm the appearance of the application 
site or the surrounding area, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 The surrounding highways would retain their current levels of safety, in 



accordance with Policy PP12 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD 
(2012).

5.3 17/00405/HHFUL – 333 Thorpe Road, Peterborough

The Committee was informed that this application would be read in conjunction with 
item 5.4 of the agenda as it related to the same property.

The application sought the planning permission for a new 3 light dormer to the garage 
and the conversion of the loft of the early 19th century element to the south of the 
tower. This would provide accommodation by raising the ceiling and inserting a new 
internal staircase. In addition three roof lights were proposed to the west facing roof.

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report.

The Committee welcomed the report and were in agreement that the only reason the 
application had come to Committee was because the applicant was a Peterborough 
Councillor, otherwise this would have been straightforward and therefore the 
Committee had no reservations in supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to 
relevant conditions and authority being delegated to Officers to review the bat survey, 
agree appropriate mitigation measures including any additional conditions and any 
necessary design changes along with any associated changes to the wording of the 
conditions set out at the end of this report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including the 
weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:-

 The proposal would protect and preserve the setting of this grade 1 listed 
building subject to the imposition of conditions. The proposal therefore 
complies with section 66 of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, policy CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policy PP17 of the 
adopted Planning Policy Framework.

 Subject to conditions, the works will preserve the character and appearance of 
the Longthorpe Conservation Area in accordance with Section 72(1), of the 
Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (as amended), Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
policy CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policy PP17 of the adopted 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).

 Bats have been identified on the site. However it is considered that subject to 
further surveys and agreement of appropriate mitigation measures that the 
impact can be acceptably mitigated in accordance with policy CS21 of the 
adopted Core Strategy and policy PP16 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

 The proposal would not have any adverse impact upon existing trees in 
accordance with policy PP16 of the adopted Planning Policies DPD.



 The proposal would not have any adverse impact upon neighbour amenity 
and therefore accords with policy PP3 of the adopted Planning Polices DPD.

5.4 17/00406/LBC – 333 Thorpe Road, Peterborough

This application was taken in conjunction with item 5.3 above.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to 
relevant conditions with authority being delegated to Officers to agree any design 
changes along with any changes to/ further conditions as maybe required to ensure 
suitable mitigation for bats. 

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including the 
weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:-

 The proposal would protect and preserve the setting of this grade 1 listed 
building subject to the imposition of conditions. The proposal therefore 
complies with section 66 of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, policy CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy and policy PP17 of the 
adopted Planning Policy Framework.

5.5 17/00629/HHFUL – 11 Pembroke Grove, Glinton, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application seeking planning permission for a 
ground floor extension. The external materials of the extension would match the 
existing dwelling. Three roof lights are proposed and a large window and patio door 
on the rear elevation. 

The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update 
report. Members were informed that Glinton Parish Council were due to discuss the 
application on the same day as the Committee, however no objections from local 
residents had been received.

The Committee discussed the application and agreed that as no objections had been 
received that the recommendation should delete any reference from Glinton Parish 
Council as Peterborough City Council were the deciding authority for planning 
applications and were satisfied with this application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation, with the removal of the reference to Glinton 
Parish Council.

RESOLVED: (8 voted in favour, none against and 1 abstained) that planning 
permission is GRANTED subject to relevant conditions.

Reasons for the decision:



Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 The proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact to the character, 
appearance or visual amenity of the surrounding area, in accordance with 
Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 
of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

 The proposal would not result in unacceptable impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring occupants, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD (2012).

5.6 17/00338/HHFUL – 11 Broadway Gardens, Peterborough

The Committee was presented with an application for a single storey flat roof 
extension to the rear linking to the part conversion of the existing garage. The single 
storey extension was to span the whole width of the rear elevation of the dwelling.

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report.

The Committee welcomed the report and were in agreement that the only reason the 
application had come to Committee was because the applicant was a Peterborough 
City Council member of staff, otherwise this would have been straightforward and 
therefore the Committee had no reservations in supporting the application.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that planning permission be 
approved, as per officer recommendation.  The motion was unanimous.

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to 
relevant conditions.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:
 

 The conversion of part of the existing garage and the rear extension to the 
dwelling would not adversely impact upon the character and appearance of 
the conservation area in accordance with policy PP17 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD

 The part conversion of the garage to a habitable room and the rear extension 
would not impact upon the amenities of the occupiers of the two adjoining 
dwellings in accordance with policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD.

Chairman
1.30pm – 2:23pm


